

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of California

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. BRAMSON
Counsel of Record
BRAMSON, PLUTZIK, MAHLER &
BIRKHAUSER, LLP
2125 Oak Grove Road, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Telephone: (925) 945-0200
Facsimile: (925) 945-8792

IRA RHEINGOLD
Executive Director and
General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW,
Suite 805
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 332-2500

*Counsel for Amicus National
Association of Consumer Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CALIFORNIA’S BROAD STANDING PROVISION FOR CONSUMER PROTECTION ACTIONS IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	4
A. The State of California’s Decision To Authorize Equitable Actions By Non-Injured Individuals Is Not Unconstitutional	4
B. California Law Contains Significant Limitations On The Ability Of An Un- injured Plaintiff To Recover Monetary Relief Under The UCL	12
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT AT LEAST SOME OF NIKE’S STATEMENTS WERE “COMMERCIAL SPEECH”	16
A. For Purposes Of The Commercial Speech Doctrine, Claims About A Product’s Manufacture Or Origin Are A Type Of Product Claim	16
B. Improper “Viewpoint Discrimination” Is Not An Issue In This Case	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. ACCURATE ADVERTISING ABOUT PRODUCTS AND SERVICES SERVES AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN OUR FREE ENTERPRISE SYSTEM; INACCURATE INFORMATION HAMPERS FAIR COMPETITION AND INJURES CONSUMERS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	21
<i>Association of National Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 812 (1995)	18
<i>Baker v. G. C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	22
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10
<i>Canon U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 1 (1998)	15
<i>Corbett v. Superior Court</i> , 101 Cal.App.4th 649 (2002)	2
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal.4th 163 (2000).....	14
<i>Demando v. Morris</i> , 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Dzadovsky v. Lyons Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 538 (3rd Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	24
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 53 (2002)	15
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> , 23 Cal.3d 442 (1979).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gilkey v. Central Clearing Co.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	6
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>King v. Central Bank</i> , 18 Cal.3d 840 (1977)	2
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003)	2, 14
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal.4th 116 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Kuhn v. Account Control Technology, Inc.</i> , 865 F.Supp. 1443 (D. Nev. 1994).....	6
<i>Lazar v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 195 F.R.D. 665 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	13
<i>Magallanes v. Superior Court</i> , 167 Cal.App.3d 878 (1985)	15
<i>Morgan v. Credit Adjustment Board, Inc.</i> , 999 F.Supp. 803 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	6
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	22
<i>Perrone v. GMAC</i> , 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Rosenbluth International, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 101 Cal.App.4th 1073 (2002)	13
<i>Schnall v. Amboy National Bank</i> , 279 F.3d 205 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Serbin v. Ziebart International Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 1163 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Stop Youth Addiction v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal.4th 553 (1998)	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	21, 22, 24
<i>Zamarippa v. Cy’s Car Sales, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1982)	6

STATUTES AND RULES

12 United States Code § 4301.....	7
15 United States Code § 45(1)	9
15 United States Code § 1640(a)(2)(A).....	6
15 United States Code § 1667.....	7
15 United States Code § 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	6
16 Code of Federal Regulations § 260.7(e)	19
Alaska Statutes § 45.50.535	7
Alaska Statutes § 45.65.030	18
Arizona Revised Statutes § 44-1231-01	18
California Business & Professions Code § 17200, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
California Business & Professions Code § 17204	8
California Business & Professions Code § 17206	9
California Business & Professions Code § 17500	<i>passim</i>
California Business & Professions Code § 17508.5	18
California Business & Professions Code § 17535	8
California Business & Professions Code § 17536	9
California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(d).....	10
California Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e).....	2
California Code of Civil Procedure § 435	2, 14
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5	5
Delaware Code Annotated, Title 6, § 2533(a)	7
Idaho Code § 44-602.....	18
Illinois Revised Statutes Ch. 815, par. 425.....	18
Indiana Code § 24-5-17-10, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Michigan Statutes § 445.903(dd).....	18
Minnesota Statutes § 325D.45	7
Minnesota Statutes § 325E.41.....	18
Minnesota Statutes § 325F.43	18
Minnesota Statutes § 326F.47	18
Montana Code § 30-14-601, <i>et seq.</i>	18
78 Oklahoma Statutes § 54(a)	7
Oregon Revised Statutes § 661.210.....	18
South Carolina Code Annotated § 39-53-10, <i>et seq.</i>	18
South Dakota Codified Laws § 37-7-2, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Texas Business & Commerce Code § 17.851, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Washington Revised Code § 19.06.010, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Wisconsin Statutes § 47.03	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Canan & Pring, *Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*, 35 Soc. Probs. 506 (1988) 15

National Consumer Law Center, *Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices* (5th ed. 2001)24
